OP \$160.00 64219

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Imagine Sports Pty Ltd.	06/13/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Concave Holdings Inc.	
Street Address:	50 McPherson Avenue	
City:	Toronto, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5R 1W8	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6421936	
Patent Number:	6637132	
Application Number:	11579836	
Application Number:	29198055	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)332-9081

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612.332.5300

Email: ccaron@merchantgould.com

Correspondent Name: Brian H. Batzli
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2903

Address Line 2: Merchant & Gould P.C.

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13353.30USWO
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian H. Batzli

PATENT REEL: 024523 FRAME: 0519

501202396

Total Attachments: 8
source=Final Assignment#page1.tif
source=Final Assignment#page2.tif
source=Final Assignment#page3.tif
source=Final Assignment#page4.tif
source=Final Assignment#page5.tif
source=Final Assignment#page6.tif
source=Final Assignment#page7.tif
source=Final Assignment#page8.tif

CERTIFICATION

I, Greg Noonan of Freehills Patent & Trade Mark Attorneys, of 101 Collins Street, Melbourne, Victoria 3000, Australia, CERTIFY that the attached document is a true and correct photocopy, complete in every respect, of the original document.

DATED:

0 **A**pril 2010

Greg Noonan

004896119

ASSIGNMENT

William Proprietary Company (ACN 090 758 160), having a place of business at 13 North Concourse Reguments VIC 3193. Australia is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the patent applications and patents on the schedule attached hereto and incorporated. herein by reference as Edilbit A and in and to such patent applications and such patents:

WEIEKIMS Conseive Holdings Inc. (hercination "Assignee"), an Ontario corporation, having a place of business of 50 McPheison Avenue, Torgito Ontario, MSK TWB, Canada, is destrous of acquiring the entire right, life and interest in and in such inventions, patent applications and materia.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to such inventions, such patent applications and such patents and any reissues and extensions thereof, which issue or have issued in any country upon patent applications which correspond with any of such applications or patents or any divisional, continuation in whole or extra phications or patents or any divisional, continuation in whole or extra phications or patents or any divisional, continuation in whole or extra part thereof, inclining the right to sue and collect for past infringement, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its legal representatives, to the full form for which such patents have been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor does hereby further covenant and agree that he will reflect that any writing or do any act whatscever conflicting with these presents and that Assignor, his heirs, assigns and personal representative will at any time upon request without further additional consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors and assigns execute such additional writings and do such

additional acts as Assigned, its successors and assigns, may determine as necessary or desirable in the enjoyment of this grant, and in any proceedings or transactions involving such inventions, patent applications or patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the tlate indicated below

IMAGINE SPORTS PTY, LTD.

Byt

Dales 13 Junes 200

Name: Microse Hai Address: 2/72 Visa

2/72 WITHERS STREET, AUGUST PARK, VIC

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF VICTORIA

Carage. Here Potessed personally appeared and who being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he has witnessed the execution of this Assignment by the

Figure (title) of Imagine Spents Pty Ltd and that he/she acknowledges such signing to be his/ber free net and devel:

Witness

Dovied Necouncy

Witness name,

BARRISTER TOP TOR

2

WITNESS OF EXECU	ITION BY ASSIGNOR
4.4	and the second second
Witness #1 Signature: Double de Cours	-Witness #2 Signature
Nume: barro he KRETSEK meldionie	Name: Colored Workship
Address: JUNT 736 1 OVERNIAL Buston	Address as of Kilda to Mahama
CONFURMATION OF WITNESS	CONFIRMATION OF WITNESS
STATE OF VICTORIA	STATE OF VICTORIA
Before me, the undersigned an authorised witness pursuant to Section 107A of the	Before me, the undersigned, an authorised witness pursuent to Section 107A of the
Fullience Apr. 1958 and for the county aforesand, on this 15 day of June 2007.	Evidence Act 1958 and for the county aforesaid on this 12 day of June , 2007.
Michael Bans ferences personally approaced	Michael Hour Reserved personally appeared
and who being by me duly sworn, depairs and	and who being by me duly swom, deposes and
says that he has witnessed the execution of this	gays that he has witnessed the execution of this
Assignment by the (fills) of imagine	Assignment by the (title) of imagina
Sports Ptv. Ltd. and that he she acknowledges	Sports Pay Laid and that he/she acknowledges
such signing to be his/her free act and deed.	such signing to be his/her free account deed
Day of the Keep of	love Purry
Winess.	Witness
DAVID HE KRETTER	Coxcus Togrhe
Witness name	Wilness name
CHARTEKED ACCOUNTANT.	Bank Honager
Qualification	Qualification

DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE

The above named Assignce, Concave Holdings Inc., hereby declares that with effect from this 13 day of June , 2007, it accepts the patents, including all goodwall of
the business symbolized by such patents including all rights to recover past, present and faince damages for infringement, assigned to it by Assignor, Imagine Sports Pty. Ltd., pursuant to the foregoing Assignment.
CONCAVE HOLDINGS INC.
By Date: 12 April xx 2010
Address: 50 McPherson Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, M5R 1W8, Canad
Title: CEO & President
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF VICTORIA
He force me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this day of 2007, personally appeared and who being by me duly swore, deposes and save that he is the (title) or Concave
Holdings Inc. and that he she is authorized to sum and has alread the foregoing insarument as
such (fille) and that he she acknowledges such signing to he the free act and deed of Concave Holdings Inc.
Nation Public
My Commission Expires

WITNESS OF EXECUTION BY ASSIGNED

Witness #1 Signalate:	Witness #2 Signature:
Name:	Name
Address	Address:
NOTARIZATION OF WITNESS	NOTABIZATION OF WITNESS
STATE OF VICTORIA	STATE OF VICTORIA
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on thisday; ofday; ofday; ofday; ofday; being by me duly sworn deposes and says that he has withessed the execution of this Assignment by thetitle; of Concave	Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid; on this day of, 2007, persianally appeared and who being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he has witnessed the execution of this Assignment by the (title) of Concase
Holdings inc. and that he/she acknowledges such signing to be his/her free act and dont.	Holdings lee, and that he/she acknowledges such signing to be his/ser free act and deed.
Notary Public	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	My Commission Explies:
(scal)	(seal)

Assignment - Exhibit A

Intellectual Property:

The following patents in the respective jurisdiction specified, including the invention(s) described in the patents:

Country	Number
Australia	751150
Brazil	PI9815100-2
China	ZL98811393.7
Europe (18 countries validated)	1032284
Mexico	PA/a/2000/004987
New Zealand	505283
New Zealand	525085
Norway	316976
South Korea	565466
Poland	188516
Turkey	TR200001844B
United States of America	6421936
United States of America	6637132

The following patent applications in the respective countries specified, including the invention(s) described in those applications and the right to file further applications for protection for invention(s) described in the applications:

Country	Number
Australia	2002301906
Canada	2310785
Czech Republic	PV2000-1880
Hungary	P0102641
Hong Kong	01104736.0
Japan	2000-521720
Europe	05737921.6
Australia	2005239765
Brazil	P105107288
China	200580022714.1
Mexico	PA/a/2006/012875
New Zealand	551831
United States of America	11/579836
Australia	2006907303

The following international patent application, including the invention(s) described in the application, and the right to file further national phase applications derived from the application:

PCT/AU2005/000664	

The following registered designs in the respective countries specified, including the design(s) depicted in the representations of the registrations:

Country	
Australia	153774
Australia	136267
Brazil	DI64016609
China	ZL200430002706.9
European Community	126966-01;-03
Japan	1263070
New Zealand	404510
South Korea	377584
United States of America	29/198055

The following registered trade marks and applications for registration in the respective countries specified, including the respective trade marks and any and all goodwill associated with the trade marks the subject of the applications/registrations in relation to the goods specified, and further including the right to make further applications for registration of the trade marks the subject of the applications/registrations:

Country	Number
Australia	1001075
Australia	1001076
Australia	1001077
Australia	1001078
Australia	1117456
Australia	1129012
Australia	117921 4
Australia	1179216
Madrid Protocol	911825
(European Community, China, Japan, Korea, Russia, USA)	

RECORDED: 06/11/2010